short-term effect of the issuance of the Bonds on the market supply and demand of Shares (see
“Information Concerning the Shares — Proposed Share Repurchase by the Company”).

To the extent such repurchase takes place prior to the Closing Date in respect of the Bonds using cash
reserves, the Company intends to apply the amount referred to above in respect of the proceeds of the
offering of the Bonds for the replenishment of such cash reserves. As the amount which the Company
is able to repurchase its Shares is dependent on, among other things, market conditions, to the extent
not all of the amount referred to above in respect of the proceeds of the offering of the Bonds is applied
towards such repurchase, any balance will be applied towards repayment of debt by the end of March
2020.

90

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30th June, 2018, which has
been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited interim condensed consolidated
financial statements as at the same date and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As at 30th June,
2018

Actual
As

adjusted

(Millions of yen)
Bonds and loans payable:
Short-term debt:

Short-term loans payable ..... ¥ 198,596 ¥ 198,596
Current portion of long-term loans payable ..... 57,423 57,423
Current portion of bonds payable ..... 68,604 68,604

Total short-term debt ..... 324,623 324,623

Long-term debt:
Long-term loans payable, less current portion ..... 41,884 41,884
Bonds payable, less current portion ..... 156,922 156,922
The Bonds now being issued ..... — 50,000

Total long-term debt ..... 198,806 248,806

Total bonds and loans payable ..... 523,428 573,428

Equity:
Capital stock, no par value:

Authorised: 341,690,000 Shares
Issued: 224,561,761 Shares(4) ..... 81,681 81,681

Capital surplus ..... 125,650 125,650
Less: Treasury stock, at cost (2,371,204 Shares) ..... (2,920) (2,920)
Other component of equity ..... 20,321 20,321
Retained earnings ..... 196,273 196,273

Equity attributable to owners of the Company ..... 421,005 421,005
Non-controlling interests ..... 70,434 70,434

Total equity ..... 491,439 491,439

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(6) ..... ¥1,014,867 ¥1,064,867

Notes:
(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as

at and for the three-month period ended 30th June, 2018 contained herein.
(2) As at 30th June, 2018, ¥5,713 million of the Company’s consolidated short-term debt and ¥1,032 million of the Company’s consolidated

long-term debt were secured and/or guaranteed.
(3) Since 30th June, 2018, as at 23rd August, 2018, the Company has issued bonds in the aggregate principal amount of ¥20,500 million.
(4) All of the issued Shares are fully-paid and non-assessable.